

No. 13-317

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL
MARKETS REGULATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Hal S. Scott
C. Wallace DeWitt
COMMITTEE ON
CAPITAL MARKETS
REGULATION
125 Mt. Auburn St.,
3rd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138

Lewis J. Liman
Counsel of Record
Leslie N. Silverman
Mitchell A. Lowenthal
CLEARY GOTTLLIEB STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000
lliman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COSTS OF SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS TO THE U.S. ECONOMY AND CAPITAL MARKETS ARE UNJUSTIFIABLE.....	5
A. Securities Class Actions Impose Significant Costs on U.S. Corporations and their Shareholders	5
B. Securities Class Actions Undermine the Vibrancy and Competitiveness of U.S. Capital Markets.....	8
II. THE PURPORTED BENEFITS OF SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS— COMPENSATION AND DETERRENCE—ARE UNSUBSTANTIATED IN THEORY OR FACT.....	11
A. Securities Class Actions Do Not Efficiently Compensate Defrauded Investors	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Securities Class Actions Do Not Contribute Significantly to the Deterrence of Corporate Wrongdoing.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	8
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	5
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC, v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 607 (2010).....	7
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> NYSE Euronext In Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) (No. 08-1191).....	9
Comm. on Capital Mkts. Regulation, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (2006), available at http://www.capmksreg.org/pdfs/11.30Committee_Interim_ReportREV2.pdf	2, 7, 8, 12
<i>Competitiveness Measures</i> , Comm. on Capital Mkts. Regulation, available at http://capmksreg.org/tag/competitiveness/	9
<i>Continuing Competitive Weakness in U.S. Capital Markets</i> , Comm. On Capital Mkts. Regulation, available at http://capmksreg.org/2013/11/continuing-competitive-weakness-in-u-s-capital-markets-2/	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Ctr. For Capital Mkts. Competitiveness, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Strengthening U.S. Capital Markets: A Challenge For All Americans</i> (2008), available at http://www.uschamber.com/reports/strengthening-us-capital-markets-challenge-all-americans	11
Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2011 Review And Analysis</i> (2011)	6, 13
<i>Facts & Figures</i> , NYSE Technologies, available at http://www.nyxdata.com/nysedata/asp/factbook/viewer_edition.asp?mode=tables&key=317&category=3 (last visited Jan. 2, 2014) ...	12
Fin. Servs. Forum, <i>2007 Global Capital Markets Survey</i> (2007), available at http://crapo.senate.gov/documents/FINAL2007ForumIPOSTudy.pdf	11
Hal S. Scott & Leslie N. Silverman, <i>Stockholder Adoption of Mandatory Individual Arbitration For Stockholder Disputes</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1188 (2012)...	12-14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
John Armour et al., <i>Regulatory Sanctions and Reputational Damage in Financial Markets</i> (Dec. 28, 2011) (unpublished manuscript) (<i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1678028).....	15
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)	12
Jonathan M. Karpoff et al., <i>The Consequences to Managers for Financial Misrepresentation</i> , 88 J. Fin. Econ. 193 (2008)	14
Jonathan M. Karpoff et al., <i>The Cost to Firms of Cooking the Books</i> , 43 J. Fin. & Quant. Analysis 581 (2008)	15
Kevin M. Forde, <i>What Can a Court Do with Leftover Class Action Funds? Almost Anything!</i> , 35.3 Judge's J. 19 (1996)	13
Lynn Bai et al., <i>Lying and Getting Caught: An Empirical Study of the Effect of Securities Class Action Settlements on Targeted Firms</i> , 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1877 (2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Mark Maremont et al., <i>Trial Lawyers Contribute, Shareholder Suits Follow</i> , Wall St. Journal, Feb. 3, 2010.....	16
Press Release, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>SEC Announces Enforcement Results for FY 2013</i> (Dec. 17, 2013), available at http://www.sec.gov/News/PressRelease/ Detail/PressRelease/13705405 03617#.UrDAHE3nbcs	15-16
Renzo Comolli et al., <i>NERA Econ. Consulting, Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review</i> (2013)	6, 13
Senator Charles Schumer and Mayor Michael Bloomberg, <i>Sustaining New York's and The US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007), available at http://www.nyc.gov/html/om/pdf/ ny_report_final.pdf	10
Tom Baker & Sean J. Griffith, <i>The Missing Monitor in Corporate Governance: The Directors' and Officers' Liability Insurer</i> , 95 Geo. L.J. 1795 (2007).....	12
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>FY 2011 Performance And Accountability Report</i> (2011)	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
RULES	
Advisory Committee's 1998 Note on subd. (f) of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 28 U.S.C.A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (2012)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
